
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 

 
Audit Committee 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 29th February, 2024 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

 

 
For any further information please contact: 
 
Lynn Cain 
 
lynn.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 
01623 457317 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Audit Committee 

Membership 

 
Chairman: Councillor Will Bostock 

 
Councillors:  
Ian Briggs Dawn Justice 
Sarah Lewsey Sarah Madigan 
Nicholas Parvin John Smallridge 

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 

 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 

 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Audit Committee to be held at the 
time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business 
set out below. 
 

 
Theresa Hodgkinson 
Chief Executive 
 



 

 
AGENDA Page 

  
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

 
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 

and/or Non-Registrable Interests.  
 
 

 

 
3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 

meeting of the Committee held on 1 February 2024.  
 
 

5 - 6 

 
4.   MAZARS: Audit Completion Report.  

 
 

7 - 44 

 
5.   MAZARS: Auditor's Annual Report.  

 
 

45 - 74 

 
6.   Audited Statement of Accounts 2022/23.  

 
 

75 - 78 

 
7.   Audit Progress Report.  

 
 

79 - 98 

 
8.   Corporate Governance Update.  

 
 

99 - 104 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 

 
on Thursday, 1st February, 2024 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Will Bostock in the Chair; 

 Councillors Ian Briggs, Dawn Justice, 
Sarah Lewsey, Nicholas Parvin and 
John Smallridge. 
 

Apology for Absence: Councillor Sarah Madigan. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis, Peter Hudson and 
Andrew Page. 
 

In Attendance: Mandy Marples (CMAP). 
 
 
  

AC.20 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
  

AC.21 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 November 2023, 
be received and approved as a correct record. 
 
  

AC.22 Capital Strategy 2024-2025 
 

 The Corporate Resources Director and Section 151 Officer presented the 
report and the refreshed and updated Capital Strategy for 2024/25, requesting 
Members to note the content and recommend the same to Cabinet. 
  
RESOLVED that 
a)    the contents of the Capital Strategy for 2024/25 including Annexes 1-3, as 

presented, be received and noted; 
  
b)    Cabinet be recommended to approve the following: 
  

       Capital Strategy 
       Commercial Property Investment Strategy 
       Commercial Property Indicators. 

 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
AC.23 Treasury Management Strategy 2024-2025 

 
 The Corporate Resources Director and Section 151 Officer presented the 

report and asked Committee to consider the Treasury Management Strategy 
for 2024/25 which included changes to the Annual Investment Strategy. 
  
The Strategy had been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the 
Public Services Code of Practice (the Code), issued by the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Department for Levelling 
Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) Local Government Investment 
Guidance. 
  
RESOLVED that 
a)    the contents of the Treasury Management Strategy for 2024/25, including 

the changes to the Annual Investment Strategy, as presented by received 
and noted: 

  
b)    Cabinet be recommended to approve the Treasury Management Policy 

Statement incorporating: 
  

       Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) 
       Borrowing Strategy 
       Annual Investment Strategy 
       Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy 
       Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Indicators including 

the Liability Benchmark Indicator 
       Treasury Management Practices: Risk Management which includes the 

Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) update. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.48 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 

Page 6



Audit Completion Report

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



01
02
03
04
05
06
07

Contents

Executive summary
Status of the audit
Audit approach
Significant findings
Internal control recommendations
Summary of misstatements
Value for Money

Appendix A: Draft management representation letter
Appendix B: Draft audit report
Appendix C: Independence
Appendix D: Other communications

Our reports are prepared in the context of the ‘Statement of Responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies’ and the ‘Appointing Person Terms of Appointment’ issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited. 
Reports and letters prepared by appointed auditors and addressed to the Council are prepared for the sole use of the Council and we take no responsibility to any member or officer in their individual capacity or to any third party.
Mazars LLP is the UK firm of Mazars, an international advisory and accountancy group. Mazars LLP is registered by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

2

P
age 8



Audit Committee
Ashfield District Council
Urban Road
Kirkby in Ashfield
Nottinghamshire, NG17 8DA

February 2024

Dear Committee Members

Audit Completion Report – Year ended 31 March 2023
We are pleased to present our Audit Completion Report for the year ended 31 March 2023. The purpose of this document is to summarise our audit conclusions.

The scope of our work, including identified signi
[...]
emorandum, which 
include:

• Management override of controls; 

• Net defined benefit liability valuation; and

• Valuation of land and buildings.

Misstatements and internal control recommendations
Section 5 sets out internal control recommendations and section 6 sets out audit misstatements, including 
unadjusted misstatements. Section 7 outlines our work on the Council’s arrangements to achieve economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.

Status and audit opinion

We have substantially completed our audit in respect of the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 
2023. 

At the time of preparing this report, there are matters remaining outstanding as outlined in section 2. We will 
provide an update to you in relation to the significant matters outstanding through issuance of a follow up letter. 

Subject to the satisfactory conclusion of the remaining audit work, we have the following conclusions:

5

Audit opinion
We anticipate issuing an unqualified opinion, without modification, on the financial 
statements. Our proposed audit opinion is included in the draft auditor’s report in Appendix 
B. This is subject to the work outstanding, identified in section 2 of this report.

Value for Money
We anticipate having no significant weaknesses in arrangements to report in relation to the  
arrangements that the Council has in place to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness 
in its use of resources.  Further detail on our Value for Money work is provided in section 7 
of this report.  

Whole of Government Accounts (WGA)
We have not yet received instructions from the National Audit Office over sampled 
components in respect of our work on the Council’s WGA submission.  We are unable to 
commence our work in this area until such instructions have been received.

Wider powers
The 2014 Act requires us to give an elector, or any representative of the elector, the 
opportunity to question us about the accounting records of the Council and 
[...]
e Pension Fund to gain assurance that the controls in place at the Pension Fund are designed and implemented correctly. This
included the processes and controls in place to ensure data provided to the Actuary by the Pension Fund for the purposes of the IAS 19 valuation is complete and accurate;

• reviewing the appropriateness of the Pension Asset and Liability valuation methodologies applied by the Pension Fund Actuary, and the key assumptions included within the
valuations. This included comparing them to expected ranges, utilising information by the consulting actuary engaged by the National Audit Office; and

• agreeing the data in the IAS 19 valuation report provided by the Fund Actuary for accounting purposes to the pension accounting entries and disclosures in the Council’s
financial statements.

Audit conclusion

Based on the work completed, we identified an immaterial misstatement (See Section 6 for details) arising from information provided by the Pension Fund auditor that
management have chosen not to adjust due to the immaterial value of this misstatement. (Less than 1%).

Aside from this, our work obtained the assurances we sought with no other significant matters to raise.

P
age 18



13

4. Significant findings
Valuation of land and buildings

This risk covers (figures have been 
taken from the draft 2022/23 
financial statements):

• Land & Buildings (£368.7m)

• Investment Properties (£45.4m)

• Assets held for sale (£2.4m)

Description of the risk

Land, Building and Property assets and investment properties are significant balances on the council’s balance sheet. The valuation of these properties is complex and is 
subject to a number of management assumptions and judgements. Due to the high degree of estimation uncertainty associated, we have determined there is a significant risk in 
this area.

How we addressed this risk

We addressed this risk by:

• critically assessing the Council’s valuation expert’s scope of work, qualifications, objectiv
[...]
eported are limited to those deficiencies and other control recommendations that we have 
identified during our normal audit procedures and that we consider to be of sufficient importance to merit being 
reported. If we had performed more extensive procedures on internal control we might have identified more 
deficiencies to be reported or concluded that some of the reported deficiencies need not in fact have been 
reported. Our comments should not be regarded as a comprehensive record of all deficiencies that may exist or 
improvements that could be made.

No significant findings or recommendations in relation to internal controls have been noted as at the date of this 
memorandum.

Priority ranking Description Number of issues

1 (high) In our view, there is potential for financial loss, damage to 
reputation or loss of information. This may have implications 
for the achievement of business strategic objectives. The 
recommendation should be taken into consideration by 
management immediately.

2

2 (medium) In our view, there is a need to strengthen internal control or 
enhance business efficiency. The recommendations should 
be actioned in the near future. 

3

3 (low) In our view, internal control should be strengthened in these 
additional areas when practicable.

1

17

P
age 23



5. Internal control recommendations

18

Description of deficiency

Valuation of property, plant and Equipment and supporting records

Reported in 2020/21:The Audit Team identified differences in the source records maintained by the 
Council relating to floor areas that has led to a misstatement (unadjusted) in the carrying value of land 
and buildings. Although the misstatement is below our trivial threshold, there were some large individual 
variances; representing both upward and downward movements. 

Similar errors were identified in our 2022/23 audit.

The deficiency is ongoing since 2020/21 and presents a significant concern over the preparedness 
of materially accurate fina
[...]
 regulators or others. 

P
age 42



Mazars

Mazars is an internationally integrated partnership, specialising in audit, accountancy, advisory, tax 
and legal services*. Operating in over 90 countries and territories around the world, we draw on the 
expertise of 40,400 professionals – 24,400 in Mazars’ integrated partnership and 16,000 via the 
Mazars North America Alliance – to assist clients of all sizes at every stage in their development.

*where permitted under applicable country laws.

2 Chamberlain Square

Birmingham

B3 3AX

Mark Surridge Follow us:

LinkedIn:
www.linkedin.com/company/Mazars
Twitter:
www.twitter.com/MazarsGroup
Facebook:
www.facebook.com/MazarsGroup
Instagram:
www.instagram.com/MazarsGroup
WeChat:
ID: Mazars

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



[Draft] Auditor’s Annual Report

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 5



01

02

03

04

Contents

Introduction

Audit of the financial statements

Commentary on VFM arrangements

Other reporting responsibilities

Appendix A: Further information on our audit of the financial statements

Our reports are prepared in the context of the ‘Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies’ issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd. Reports and letters prepared by appointed auditors and addressed to members or officers are 

prepared for the sole use of the Council.  No responsibility is accepted to any member or officer in their individual capacity or to any third party. 

Mazars LLP is the UK firm of Mazars, an international advisory and accountancy group. Mazars LLP is registered by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

2

P
age 46



Section 01:

Introduction 

P
age 47



1. Introduction

Purpose of the Auditor’s Annual Report

Our Auditor’s Annual Report (AAR) summarises the work we have undertaken as the auditor for Ashfield District Council (‘the Council’) for the year ended 31 March 2023. Although this report is addressed to the Council, it is

designe
[...]
ent of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement.

We have considered both documents against our understanding of the Council as part of our audit. Our review

of Council and Committee papers confirms that a template covering report is used for all reports, ensuring the

purpose, strategic context, governance issues, and recommendations are clear. Minutes are published and

reviewed by Committees to evidence the matters discussed, challenge and decisions made.

2022/23 Financial Reporting

Our Audit Completion Report for 2022/23, presented to the February 2024 meeting of the Audit Committee, set

out that, although there were no material adjustments to the financial statements, there were difficulties arising

in the audit, a large number of changes to disclosures and several recommendations, including one that

remained unactioned from previous years.

As a result, we have raised a recommendation in relation to improving statutory financial reporting as part of

this commentary.

2023/24 Budget Setting and the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS)

The Council’s budget setting and medium-term financial planning follows a similar process and format to

previous years and our review is supported by discussions with officers during the year and experience from

prior year audits. We read the report to Cabinet in February 2023 and then Council in March 2023, where a

balanced budget was set. We are satisfied that the reports contain an adequate amount of detail regarding

assumptions and that these are not unreasonable. The Council reflects on the limitations of medium-term

financial planning through the one-year local government finance settlements.

The table below reproduces the MTFS table.

The Council’s report refers to the limitations caused by potential local government funding reform as well as an

assumption that no allowance for any inflationary increase in District Council Tax increase from 2024/25 was

made. We also obtained the January 2024 Cabinet Report 
[...]
 oversight that are required in managing the Town Deal programme.

Overall, we have not identified any indicators of a significant weakness in the Council’s 

arrangements relating to the Improving Economy, Efficiency and Effectiveness criteria for the year 

ended 31 March 2023.

P
age 65



3. Commentary on VFM arrangements

22

Recommendations for improvement

We will review the progress against these 
recommendations as part of our 2023/24 audit and any 
failure to progress or improve will be reflected in our 
commentary, including whether any escalations are 
required

P
age 66



3. VFM arrangements – Recommendations

23

Summary of recommendations made

Reporting criteria Page Summary of issue raised Recommendation

Governance 16

Financial Reporting

Our Audit Completion Report on the 2022/23 raised recommendations for improvement, 

which were presented to the February 2024 Audit Committee. 

1. The Audit Committee should seek direct assurance that the 

recommendations have been actioned prior to the approval of the draft 

2023/24 financial statements.  Where actions cannot be implemented, 

Members need to understand what the impact may be.

Governance 18

Risk management

The Audit Committee is responsible to ensure that the Authority’s risk identification, 

measurement and management processes are operating efficiently. 

No reports on the Corporate Risk Register were provided to the Audit Committee during 

2022/23.

2. The Audit Committee must receive regular reports on the Corporate / 

Strategic risks facing the Authority, in sufficient detail to enable it to fulfil 

its responsibilities under the Constitution.

3. The Audit Committee should consider whether it would benefit from 

having a forward plan, fully mapped to its terms of reference, is provided 

by Officers and reviewed at least bi-annually.

P
age 67



Section 04:

Other reporting responsibilities and 
our fees

24

P
age 68



4. Other reporting responsibilities and our fees

Matte
[...]
n liability

The defined benefit liability/asset relating to the 

Local Government pension scheme represents 

a significant balance on the Council’s balance 

sheet. The Council uses an actuary to provide 

an annual valuation in line with the 

requirements of IAS 19 Employee Benefits.

Due to the high degree of estimation 

uncertainty associated with this valuation, we 

have determined there is a significant risk in 

this area.

Significant risk

Our procedures to address this risk included, but was not limited to:

• critically assessing the competency, objectivity and independence of the actuary;

• liaising with the auditors of the Nottinghamshire Pension Fund to gain assurance that the controls in place at the 

Pension Fund are designed and implemented correctly. This included the processes and controls in place to 

ensure data provided to the Actuary by the Pension Fund for the purposes of the valuation is complete and 

accurate;

• reviewing the appropriateness of the Pension Asset and Liability valuation methodologies applied by the Pension 

Fund Actuary, and the key assumptions included within the valuations, including comparing them to expected 

ranges using a consulting actuary; 

• agreeing the data in the valuation report provided by the Fund Actuaries for accounting purposes to the financial 

statements; and

• considering whether the pension asset should be capped.

Based on the work completed, 

we identified an immaterial 

misstatement arising from 

information provided by the 

Pension Fund auditor that 

management chose not to 

adjust for.

Aside from this, our work 

obtained the assurances we 

sought with no other 

significant matters to raise.

Valuation of land & buildings and 

investment properties 

Land, Building and Property assets and 

investment properties are significant balances 

on the council’s balance sheet. The valuation 

of these properties is complex and is subject to 

a number of management assumptions and
[...]
w on the 

expertise of 40,400 professionals – 24,400 in Mazars’ integrated partnership and 16,000 via the 

Mazars North America Alliance – to assist clients of all sizes at every stage in their development.

*where permitted under applicable country laws.

Two Chamberlain Square

Birmingham

B3 3AX

Mark Surridge, Key Audit Partner

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report To: 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 29TH FEBRUARY 2024 

Heading: AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23 

Executive Lead Member: 
EXECUTIVE LEAD MEMBER FOR FINANCE, REVENUES 
AND BENEFITS – CLLR RACHEL MADDEN 

Ward/s:  N/A 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 

Purpose of Report 
 
This report presents the Audit Committee with the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 and 
reports on the outcome of the external audit of the Council’s Statement of Accounts 2022/23. 
 
Subject to approval of the Statement of Accounts by the Audit Committee, a copy of the audited 
Final Statement of Accounts will be placed on the Council’s website. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 

Audit Committee is requested:  
 

(1) To approve the audited Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 subject to any outstanding 
items identified in the External Auditors Completion Report 2022/23. 
 

(2) To delegate authority for the final approval of the audited Statement of Accounts for 
2022/23 to the Corporate Resources Director (Section 151 Officer) subject to a 
satisfactory outcome of outstanding items and to report back to Audit Committee 
details of any changes, if required. 

 
 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
To comply with Financial Regulations which form part of the Council’s Constitution. These state the 
Audit Committee is responsible for approving the Annual Statement of Accounts. 

Page 75

Agenda Item 6



Alternative Options Considered 
 

None as it is a statutory requirement for Council’s to publish the audited Annual Statement of 
Accounts and a requirement of the Council’s Financial Regulat
[...]
aints Process. 

 
Low Risk 

 
31/12/2024 

Page 86



Audit Committee: 29 February 2024  

Ashfield District Council – Audit Progress Report 
 

 
Page 9 of 19 

 
The Annual Ethical Governance Update to the Standards and Personnel Appeals 
Committee provided only limited information on Member complaints. 
 

 
Low Risk 

 
31/03/2024 

 

 

Anti-fraud & Corruption 

2023-24  

 

Assurance Rating - Not Applicable 

The responsibility for the anti-fraud and corruption function has been realigned to the Corporate Resources 
Director. This realignment of function was designed to enable the Council to create greater operational 
resilience and improve capacity. The Council has recognised that it must continue to develop and embed its 
corporate approach to anti-fraud and corruption work. 

We undertook a consultancy review to provide the Council with a position statement on their outstanding 
recommendations in this area, and to identify further areas of best practice where the Council could improve 
its fraud risk management framework.  

Summary of Weakness 

 
Anti-fraud, bribery and corruption training had not been delivered to all staff, and the Council did not have a plan for ensuring regular 
training would take place. 

 
The Council's counter fraud roles and responsibilities had not been defined in accordance with the Counter Fraud Functional 
Standard. 

 
The Council's Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy did not include all the key areas of best practice as set out within the Counter 
Fraud Functional Standard. 

 
The Council did not have trained fraud investigators with professional accreditation to review and investigate all areas of potential 
fraud. 

 
The Councils fraud risk assessments and therefore the fraud risk register was not broken down between high level risks and 
department/business unit risks, as advised by the Counter Fraud Functional Standard. 

 
The Council had not yet defined outcomes for fraud detection activity and did not have in 
[...]
nual Governance Statement for 2023/24. 
 
The report also provides the Committee with an update in relation to how the Whistleblowing Policy 
has operated in the preceding 12 months. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Committee is asked to note:  
 

1. The process for preparing the 2023/24 Annual Governance Statement;  
2. How the Whistleblowing Policy has operated during 2023/24. 

 
 
 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
It is best practice for the Council to review its Corporate Governance arrangements annually as part 
of the preparation of the Annual Governance Statement and to compare this to the expectations set 
out in the Local Code of Corporate Governance.  
 

Page 99

Agenda Item 8



To ensure the Committee is adequately informed to enable it to monitor the operation of the 
Whistleblowing Policy in accordance with the Committee’s Terms of Reference as set out in the 
Constitution. To ensure the Whistleblowing Policy is reviewed regularly and kept up to date. 

Alternative Options Considered 
 
As the report is for noting, there are no alternative options considered.  

Detailed Information 
 
Corporate Governance  
 
Introduction  
 
Robust Corporate Governance ensures organisations are doing the right things in the correct 
manner in an open, honest, inclusive and accountable way. Good governance leads to good 
management, performance and outcomes. The Council has a framework of policies and procedures 
in place which collectively make up its governance arrangements. This includes various policies and 
procedures which set out the Council’s approach to preventing, detecting and investigating fraud 
and corruption.  
 
Local Code of Corporate Governance  
 
The Local Code of Corporate Governance sets out the Council’s arrangements and is based on the 
guidance “Delivering Good Governance in Local Government” published by CIPFA (the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) and SOLACE (the Society of Local Authority Chief 
Executives) in 2016.  
 
T
[...]
n  

 
Failure to maintain integrity and 
confidence in the Whistleblowing 
Policy and its applications.  

Annual reporting to the Audit Committee and 
Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee. Annual 
update on the application of the policy. Update 
reporting in accordance with the policy to the 
Whistleblower (if identified). Identification of trends in 
disclosure to inform Management. The review ensures 
compliance with the governance framework and 
assists with the annual governance review. 
 

Page 103



Equalities: 
 
There are no equalities issues identified as a direct result of the report. Equalities issues would be 
considered as part of any whistleblowing investigation. 

Other Implications: 
None.  
 

Reason(s) for Urgency  
 
Not applicable. 

Reason(s) for Exemption 
 
Not applicable. 
 
 

Background Papers 
 
Not applicable. 
 
 

Report Author and Contact Officer 
 
Ruth Dennis 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR – GOVERNANCE (MONITORING OFFICER) 
ruth.dennis@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457009 

Page 104

mailto:ruth.dennis@ashfield.gov.uk

	Agenda
	Agenda
	Audit Committee
	Audit Committee
	Membership
	FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE
	SUMMONS


	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 February 2024.
	4 MAZARS: Audit Completion Report.
	Slide Number 1
	Contents
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29
	Slide Number 30
	Slide Number 31
	Slide Number 32
	Slide Number 33
	Slide Number 34
	Slide Number 35
	Slide Number 36
	Slide Number 37

	5 MAZARS: Auditor's Annual Report.
	Default Section
	Slide 1
	Slide 2:

Minutes of the meeting


 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 

 
on Thursday, 29th February, 2024 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Will Bostock in the Chair; 

 Councillors Ian Briggs, Sarah Lewsey and 
John Smallridge. 
 

Apology for Absence: Councillor Dawn Justice. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis, Theresa Hodgkinson, 
Peter Hudson and Andrew Page. 
 

In Attendance: Mark Surridge (MAZARS) 
Mandy Marples and Hannah McDonald (CMAP). 
 

 
 
  

AC.24 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
  

AC.25 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 February 2024, be 
received and approved as a correct record. 
 
  

AC.26 MAZARS: Audit Completion Report 
 

 Mark Surridge presented the Audit Completion report for Mazars to those 
charged with governance for 2022/23. 
  
Section 2 - Executive Summary 
Committee Members acknowledged that the audit work was substantially  
complete and an unqualified opinion, without modification on the financial 
statements, was anticipated.  In respect of the Value For Money audit, it was 
also anticipated that there would be no significant weaknesses in 
arrangements to report, in relation to the arrangements that the Council has in 
place to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources 
  
Section 4 - Significant Findings 
In relation to ‘Management Override of Controls’ as a significant risk as 
outlined in Section 4 of the report, it was noted that no issues from the audit 
had been identifed that needed to be brought to the attention of Members.  



 
  
The Pension Scheme liability/asset valuation had now been completed and 
based on the work completed, one immaterial misstatement had been 
identified arising from information provided by the Pension Fund auditor but 
management had chosen not to adjust due to the immaterial value of the 
misstatement. 
  
The Valuation of Land and Buildings had proved difficult to complete for a 
number of reasons and some control recommendations on these matters have 
duly been raised with management.  However, on completion of the audit, 
assurances were provided as required. 
  
Internal Control Recommendations 
With regard to internal control recommendations, no significant findings or 
recommendations in relation to internal controls had been noted at the present 
time. 
  
Summary of Misstatements 
To conclude, Members were asked to note action taken in respect of the two 
misstatements, as outlined in the summary. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the Audit Completion report for 2022/23, as presented to Committee by 
Mazars, be duly received and noted. 
 
  

AC.27 MAZARS: Auditor's Annual Report 
 

 Mark Surridge presented the Auditor’s Annual Report which summarised the 
work that Mazars had undertaken as the auditor for Ashfield District Council, 
for the year ended 31 March 2023. 
  
Value For Money Conclusion 
In relation to the three control areas namely, Financial Sustainability, 
Governance and Improving Economy, Efficiency and Effectiveness, Members 
were advised that all procedures were in place and no significant weaknesses 
or risks associated with the same, had been identified. 
  
Cabinet and Council had received detailed reports for budget setting purposes 
including an update on the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy, with the 
content adequately reflecting the limitations of financial planning through the 
current one-year local government finance settlements.   
  
In respect of Risk Management, adequate arrangements were in place but the 
Audit Committee had not received any report updates during 2022/23.  As the 
Committee was responsible for ensuring that the Authority’s risk identification, 
measurement and management processes were operating efficiently this 
would need to be addressed moving forward. 
  
Mazars were satisfied that work on the Local Plan was progressing and 
facilitation of the Towns Fund development had adequate governance 
arrangements in place. 
  



 
RESOLVED 
that the Audit Completion report for 2022/23, as presented to Committee by 
Mazars, be duly received and noted. 
 
  

AC.28 Audited Statement of Accounts 2022/23 
 

 The Corporate Resources Director (and Section 151 Officer) presented the 
Council’s audited Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 to Committee for 
approval. 
  
RESOLVED that 
a)    having considered the outcomes from the External Auditors Completion 

Report 2022/23 presented in the previous item, the audited Statement of 
Accounts for 2022/23, be approved; 

  
b)    delegated authority for the final approval of the audited Statement of 

Accounts for 2022/23 be granted to the Corporate Resources Director 
(Section 151 Officer), subject to a satisfactory outcome of outstanding 
items and to report back to Audit Committee details of any changes, if 
required. 

  
Following the vote, two copies of the audited Statement of Accounts for 
2022/23 were duly signed by the Audit Committee Chairman and responsible 
officers accordingly. 
 
  

AC.29 Audit Progress Report 
 

 Mandy Marples, CMAP’s Audit Manager, presented the report and 
summarised audit progress as at 29 February 2024.  Committee Members 
were advised that good progress was being made against the Audit Plan and 
all programmed audit assignments were now underway. 
  
Five pieces of work had been finalised since the last update and a synopsis of 
each of the completed assignments was presented regarding the following: 
  
Markets 2023-24 
Revenues System 2023-24 
Members’ Code of Conduct 
Anti-Fraud & Corruption 2023-24 
Responsive Repairs 2023-24. 
  
Members were asked to note that in respect of Anti-Fraud & Corruption 2023-
24, work had been undertaken as a consultancy review to provide the Council 
with a position statement on their outstanding recommendations in this area, 
and to identify further areas of best practice where the Council could improve 
its fraud risk management framework. 
  
RESOLVED 
that audit assignment progress as at 29 February 2024, as presented to 
Committee, be received and noted. 
  



 
AC.30 Corporate Governance Update 

 
 The Executive Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer presented the 

report which advised on the arrangements for preparing the Annual 
Governance Statement for 2023/24 and also provided a summary on how the 
Council’s Whistleblowing Policy had operated during the preceding 12 
months.  Members were asked to note that no changes had been made to the 
Whistleblowing Policy on this occasion. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the following be received and noted: 
  
a)    the process for preparing the 2023/24 Annual Governance Statement; 
  
b)    the details regarding the operation of the Whistleblowing Policy during 

2023/24. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.49 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 


